

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 18-7052, 18-7053 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

HENRI MAALOUF; ESTATE OF ELIAS MAALOUF; ESTATE OF GABY MAALOUF;
ESTATE OF OLGA AFTEMOOS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN; IRANIAN MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND SECURITY,
Defendants-Appellees.

KENNETH MARK SALAZAR; KEVIN MICHAEL SALAZAR,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Civil Action Nos. 16-cv-280 (JDB), 16-cv-1507 (JDB), Judge John D. Bates**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR STEPHEN I. VLADECK AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND URGING REVERSAL**

Jonathan S. Massey
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St., N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 652-4511
Fax: (312) 379-0467
Email: jmassey@masseygail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	1
CERTIFICATION OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO RULE 29(d).....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The FSIA Does Not Confer Discretion Upon District Courts To Raise Affirmative Defenses <i>Sua Sponte</i>	9
A. The Political Branches, Not The Courts, Have Primary Responsibility In Regulating Liability Under Section 1605A.....	9
B. Comity Does Not Support The District Court’s Decision.	16
II. If The Judgment Below Is Affirmed, This Court’s Decision Should Be Limited To The “Special Circumstances” Of This Case.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018)	18
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839).....	19
<i>Bathiard v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 16-cv-1549, 2018 WL 3213294 (D.D.C. June 29, 2018).....	3
<i>Buchanan v. Manley</i> , 145 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	16
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	16
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	19, 20
<i>Disconto Gesellschaft v. Umbreit</i> , 208 U.S. 570 (1908)	19
<i>Estate of Doe v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	22, 24
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	17
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba (Bancec)</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	19
<i>Fraenkel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 892 F.3d 348 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	14

<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	17, 18
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation</i> , 837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>vacated</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	18
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	13
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Boeing Co.</i> , 716 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Maalouf v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2018)	2, 3, 4, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 271 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>vacated in part</i> , 320 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Ministry of Defense and Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 556 U.S. 366 (2009)	20
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	17
<i>Oakey v. Bennett</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 33 (1850).....	18
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	13, 14
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	17

<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	5
<i>Salazar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005)	22, 24
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	13, 14
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	14
<i>Second Russian Ins. Corp. v. Miller</i> , 268 U.S. 552 (1925)	19
<i>Spaulding v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 16-cv-1748, 2018 WL 3235556 (N.D. Ohio July 2, 2018)	4
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	15
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	10
<i>Van Beneden v. Al-Sanusi</i> , 709 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	15, 17
<i>Worley v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D.D.C. 2014)	3, 4
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 15, 16, 23, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e)	24
34 U.S.C. § 20144(e)(6)(A)	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 29	1

Other Authorities

154 Cong. Rec. S54-01 (daily ed. Jan. 22, 2008)
(Statement of Sen. Lautenberg)..... 7, 8, 11

Fiscal Year 2008 National Defense Authorization Act,
Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083(c)(3), Jan. 28, 2008, 122 Stat. 3, 3386

Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws § 25 (2d ed. 1841).....19

Justice for United States Victims of State Sponsored Terrorism Act,
Pub. L. 114-113, § 404, 129 Stat. 2242, 3007.....8
